was required. Our previously reported financial information should no longer be relied upon. Accordingly, we have restated our previously
reported financial information for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004 and our previously reported unaudited financial statements for
the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005 (the "restatement"). The restatement covers a number of separate matters, each of
which is described above.

   For the quarterly impact of the restatement and the restated financial results for the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005
see Note X, Results by Quarter in the Notes to the Financial Statements on Page F-7.

   The following tables summarize the impact of all of these adjustments on previously reported revenue and assets, liabilities, and
stockholders' equity (deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Impact of Adjustments on Revenue
For the Years Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As previously reported $ 14,226,095 $ 5,558,231 $ 524,101
Revenue recognition 162,720 (308,620)

As restated $ 14,226,095 $ 5,720,951 $ 215,481

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated
Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2005

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

As previously reported $ 26,357,934 $ 17,050,206 $ 9,307,728
Revenue recognition and related SG&A
expense � � �
Debt financing � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

Total Adjustments � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

As restated $ 26,357,934 $ 20,193,930 $ 6,164,004

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2004 As of December 31, 2003

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

Total
Assets Total Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

45

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts

As previously reported $ 30,844,681 $ 20,223,283 $ 10,621,398 $ 1,864,742 $ 11,000,731 $ (9,135,989)
Revenue recognition and
related SG&A expense (122,090) 23,810 (145,900) (308,620) (18,200) (290,420)
Debt financing 816,501 4,742,344 (3,925,843) � (57,543) 57,543

Total Adjustments 694,411 4,766,154 (4,071,743) (308,620) (75,743) (232,877)

As restated $ 31,539,092 $ 24,989,437 $ 6,549,655 $ 1,556,122 $ 10,924,988 $ (9,368,866)

39

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

46

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,861,649 $ � $ 10,861,649
License fees and other 3,364,446 � 3,364,446

14,226,095 � 14,226,095

Costs and other expenses
Services 2,906,142 � 2,906,142
Cost of license fees and other 937,491 � 937,491
Selling, general and administrative 11,824,609 � 11,824,609
Research, development and engineering 6,846,035 � 6,846,035

22,514,277 � 22,514,277

Operating loss (8,288,182) � (8,288,182)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 35,958 � 35,958
Interest expense (6,548,130) 2,026,786 (4,521,344)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments 15,213,186 (6,058,235) 9,154,951
Loss on sale of marketable securities (20,000) � (20,000)
Other expense (34,767) � (34,767)

Total other income (deductions) 8,646,247 (4,031,449) 4,614,798

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)

Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (313,517) (313,517)

Net Income (Loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 44,787,807 44,787,807 44,787,807

Basic Loss per Share $ 0.00 $ (0.09) $ (0.09)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures (8,795,834) 6,758,889 (2,036,945)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

47

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (8,751,286) $ 2,727,440 $ (6,023,846)

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 44,787,807 � 44,787,807

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures 7,258,496 � 7,258,496

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 52,046,303 52,046,303 52,046,303

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.17) $ 0.05 $ (0.12)

40

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

48

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 3,351,406 $ � $ 3,351,406
License fees and other 2,206,825 162,720 2,369,545

5,558,231 162,720 5,720,951

Costs and other expenses
Services 1,174,324 � 1,174,324
Cost of license fees and other 889,896 � 889,896
Selling, general and administrative 7,096,088 18,200 7,114,288
Research, development and engineering 2,979,904 � 2,979,904

12,140,212 18,200 12,158,412

Operating loss (6,581,981) 144,520 (6,437,461)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 66,824 � 66,824
Interest expense (667,008) (748,527) (1,415,535)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � (3,008,419) (3,008,419)
Other expense (55,300) � (55,300)

Total other income (deductions) (655,484) (3,756,946) (4,412,430)

NET LOSS $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)

Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (414,240) 28,885 (385,355)

Net Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

49

Denominator

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Weighted average shares outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

41

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

50

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,694 $ � $ 10,694
License fees and other 513,407 (308,620) 204,787

524,101 (308,620) 215,481
Costs and other expenses
Cost of services 1,694 � 1,694
Cost of license fees and other 87,387 � 87,387
Selling, general and administrative 2,118,122 (18,200) 2,099,922
Research, development and engineering 1,037,330 � 1,037,330

3,244,533 (18,200) 3,226,333

Operating loss (2,720,432) (290,420) (3,010,852)
Other income (deductions)
Interest expense (1,109,786) (800,002) (1,909,788)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � 857,545 857,545
Other income 4,145 � 4,145

Total other income (deductions) (1,105,641) 57,543 (1,048,098)

NET LOSS $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (136,755) � (136,755)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)
Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586
Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

51

42

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

52

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005, 2004
and 2003.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,422,827 $ � $ 1,422,827
Receivables
Billed less allowance for doubtful receivables as of $160,000 1,635,371 � 1,635,371
Unbilled 201,942 � 201,942

Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 4,321,392 � 4,321,392
Inventory 8,760 � 8,760
Prepaid expenses 137,000 � 137,000

Total current assets 7,727,292 7,727,292

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 548,267 � 548,267
Deposits 1,828,560 � 1,828,560
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 3,301,823 � 3,301,823
Deferred financing costs, net 1,562,338 � 1,562,338
Goodwill 11,389,654 � 11,389,654

Total non-current assets 18,630,642 � 18,630,642

TOTAL ASSETS $ 26,357,934 $ � $ 26,357,934

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 4,924,224 $ 3,143,724 $ 8,067,948
Accounts payable 833,608 � 833,608
Billing in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 32,385 � 32,385
Accrued liabilities 5,520,515 � 5,520,515
Deferred rent 443,603 � 443,603
Deferred revenue 3,264,283 � 3,264,283

Total current liabilities 15,018,618 3,143,724 18,162,342

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities � � �
Deferred rent 867,850 � 867,850
Deferred revenue 1,163,738 � 1,163,738

Total non-current liabilities 2,031,588 � 2,031,588

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,050,206 3,143,724 20,193,930

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock-authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation
preference of $100 per share) Series A 7% Convertible; issued
and outstanding, 44,557shares of $.0001 par value 4 � 4
Common stock-authorized, 85,000,000 shares, 46,306,589 issued
and outstanding of $.0001 par value 4,632 � 4,632
Additional paid-in capital 51,529,332 (2,608,016) 48,921,316

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

53

As of December 31, 2005

Accumulated deficit (42,226,240) (535,708) (42,761,948)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 9,307,728 (3,143,724) 6,164,004

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 26,357,934 $ � $ 26,357,934

43

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

54

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 956,230 $ � $ 956,230
Marketable debt securities 1,000,000 � 1,000,000
Receivables
Billed less allowance for doubtful receivables as of $422,393 1,698,144 (90,090) 1,608,054
Unbilled 310,523 � 310,523

Due from selling stockholders and other 60,793 (32,000) 28,793
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 6,292,603 � 6,292,603
Inventory 29,599 � 29,599
Prepaid expenses 113,130 � 113,130

Total current assets 10,461,022 (122,090) 10,338,932

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 644,101 � 644,101
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 657,000 � 657,000
Deposits 2,838,031 � 2,838,031
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 4,177,279 (77,982) 4,099,297
Deferred financing costs, net � 938,118 938,118
Goodwill 12,067,248 (43,635) 12,023,613

Total non-current assets 20,383,659 816,501 21,200,160

TOTAL ASSETS $ 30,844,681 $ 694,411 $ 31,539,092

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 3,255,182 $ (192,460) $ 3,062,722
Advances from stockholders 12,753 � 12,753
Accounts payable 1,325,282 23,810 1,349,092
Billing in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 760,807 � 760,807
Accrued liabilities 4,639,619 (43,635) 4,595,984
Deferred rent 393,676 � 393,676
Deferred revenue 3,166,356 � 3,166,356

Total current liabilities 13,553,675 (212,285) 13,341,390

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities 5,286,951 4,978,439 10,265,390
Deferred rent 1,311,454 � 1,311,454
Deferred revenue 71,203 � 71,203

Total non-current liabilities 6,669,608 4,978,439 11,648,047

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,223,283 4,766,154 24,989,437

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock-authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation
preference of $100 per share) Series C 7% Convertible; issued
and outstanding, 62,182 shares of $.01 par value 623 � 623
Common stock-authorized, 85,000,000 shares, 40,680,691 issued
and outstanding of $.01 par value 406,808 � 406,808

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

55

As of December 31, 2004

Additional paid-in capital 45,325,172 (226,441) 45,098,731
Accumulated deficit (35,111,205) (3,845,302) (38,956,507)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 10,621,398 (4,071,743) 6,549,655

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 30,844,681 $ 694,411 $ 31,539,092

44

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

56

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,012,790 $ � $ 1,012,790
Receivables billed 409,803 (308,620) 101,183
Inventory 65,857 � 65,857
Prepaid expenses 165,929 � 165,929

Total current assets 1,654,379 (308,620) 1,345,759

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 60,157 � 60,157
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 68,306 � 68,306
Deferred financing costs, net 81,900 � 81,900

Total non-current assets 210,363 � 210,363

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,864,742 $ (308,620) $ 1,556,122

LIABILITIES:
Advances from stockholders $ 34,030 $ � $ 34,030
Accounts payable 351,742 � 351,742
Accrued liabilities 173,736 (18,200) 155,536
Deferred revenue 10,000 � 10,000

Total current liabilities 569,508 (18,200) 551,308

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities 10,431,223 (57,543) 10,373,680

Total non-current liabilities 10,431,223 (57,543) 10,373,680

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,000,731 (75,743) 10,924,988

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock-authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation
preference of $100 per share) Series B 9% Convertible; issued
and outstanding, 4,180 shares of $.01 par value 42 � 42
Common stock-authorized, 85,000,000 shares, issued and
outstanding 21,222,990 of $.01 par value 212,229 � 212,229
Additional paid-in capital 18,327,992 � 18,327,992
Accumulated deficit (27,676,252) (232,877) (27,909,129)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) (9,135,989) (232,877) (9,368,866)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 1,864,742 $ (308,620) $ 1,556,122

45

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

57

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.
Basis of Consolidation

   The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of BIO-key International, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary
(collectively, the Company) and are stated in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, pursuant to the rules
and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

2.
Revenue Recognition

   Revenues from software licensing are recognized in accordance with Statement of Position (SOP) No. 97-2, Software Revenue

[…]

statements for the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005 (the "restatement"). The restatement covers a number of separate
matters, each of which is described above.

   Certain of the previously reported amounts below have been reclassified to conform to the 2005 presentation. These reclassifications had no
effect on the previously reported net loss or stockholders equity (deficit).

   For the quarterly impact of the restatement and the restated financial results for the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004, and 2005,
see Note X, Results by Quarter.

F-18

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

130

   The following tables summarize the impact of all of these adjustments on previously reported revenue, and assets, liabilities, and retained
stockholders' equity (deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Impact of Adjustments on Revenue
For the Years Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As previously reported $ 14,226,095 $ 5,558,231 $ 524,101
Revenue recognition � 162,720 (308,620)

As restated $ 14,226,095 $ 5,720,951 $ 215,481

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2005

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

As previously reported $ 26,357,934 $ 17,050,206 $ 9,307,728
Revenue recognition and related SG&A expense � � �
Debt financing � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

Total Adjustments � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

As restated $ 26,357,934 $ 20,193,930 $ 6,164,004

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2004 As of December 31, 2003

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

Total
Assets

Total
Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

As previously reported $ 30,844,681 $ 20,223,283 $ 10,621,398 $ 1,864,742 $ 11,000,731 $ (9,135,989)
Revenue recognition and related
SG&A expense (122,090) 23,810 (145,900) (308,620) (18,200) (290,420)
Debt financing 816,501 4,742,344 (3,925,843) � (57,543) 57,543

Total Adjustments 694,411 4,766,154 (4,071,743) (308,620) (75,743) (232,877)

As restated $ 31,539,092 $ 24,989,437 $ 6,549,655 $ 1,556,122 $ 10,924,988 $ (9,368,866)

F-19

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

131

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,861,649 $ � $ 10,861,649
License fees and other 3,364,446 � 3,364,446

14,226,095 � 14,226,095

Costs and other expenses
Services 2,906,142 � 2,906,142
Cost of license fees and other 937,491 � 937,491
Selling, general and administrative 11,824,609 � 11,824,609
Research, development and engineering 6,846,035 � 6,846,035

22,514,277 � 22,514,277

Operating loss (8,288,182) � (8,288,182)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 35,958 � 35,958
Interest expense (6,548,130) 2,026,786 (4,521,344)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments 15,213,186 (6,058,235) 9,154,951
Loss on sale of marketable securities (20,000) � (20,000)
Other expense (34,767) � (34,767)

Total other income (deductions) 8,646,247 (4,031,449) 4,614,798

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (313,517) (313,517)

Net Income (Loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 44,787,807 44,787,807 44,787,807

Basic Loss per Share $ 0.00 $ (0.09) $ (0.09)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)
Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures (8,795,834) 6,758,889 (2,036,945)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (8,751,286) $ 2,727,440 $ (6,023,846)

Denominator

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

132

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Weighted average shares outstanding 44,787,807 � 44,787,807
Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures 7,258,496 � 7,258,496

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 52,046,303 52,046,303 52,046,303

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.17) $ 0.05 $ (0.12)

F-20

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

133

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 3,351,406 $ � $ 3,351,406
License fees and other 2,206,825 162,720 2,369,545

5,558,231 162,720 5,720,951

Costs and other expenses
Services 1,174,324 � 1,174,324
Cost of license fees and other 889,896 � 889,896
Selling, general and administrative 7,096,088 18,200 7,114,288
Research, development and engineering 2,979,904 � 2,979,904

12,140,212 18,200 12,158,412

Operating loss (6,581,981) 144,520 (6,437,461)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 66,824 � 66,824
Interest expense (667,008) (748,527) (1,415,535)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � (3,008,419) (3,008,419)
Gain on sale of marketable securities 33,125 � 33,125
Other expense (88,425) � (88,425)

Total other income (deductions) (655,484) (3,756,946) (4,412,430)

NET LOSS $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (414,240) 28,885 (385,355)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 34,727,969 34,806,201 34,727,969

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Denominator
Weighted average shares Outstanding 34,727,969 34,806,201 34,727,969
Effect of Dilutive Securities:
Convertible Debentures � � �

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

134

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 34,727,969 34,806,201 34,727,969

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

F-21

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

135

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,694 $ � $ 10,694
License fees and other 513,407 (308,620) 204,787

524,101 (308,620) 215,481
Costs and other expenses
Cost of services 1,694 � 1,694
Cost of license fees and other 87,387 � 87,387
Selling, general and administrative 2,118,122 (18,200) 2,099,922
Research, development and engineering 1,037,330 � 1,037,330

3,244,533 (18,200) 3,226,333

Operating loss (2,720,432) (290,420) (3,010,852)
Other income (deductions)
Interest expense (1,109,786) (800,002) (1,909,788)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � 857,545 857,545
Other income 4,145 � 4,145

Total other income (deductions) (1,105,641) 57,543 (1,048,098)

NET LOSS $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)
Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (136,755) � (136,755)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)
Effect of Dilutive Securities:
Convertible Debentures � � �

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586
Effect of Dilutive Securities:
Convertible Debentures � � �

17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

136

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

F-22

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

137

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005, 2004
and 2003.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,422,827 $ � $ 1,422,827
Receivables
Billed less allowance for doubtful receivables as of $160,000 1,635,371 � 1,635,371
Unbilled 201,942 � 201,942

Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 4,321,392 � 4,321,392
Inventory 8,760 � 8,760
Prepaid expenses 137,000 � 137,000

Total current assets 7,727,292 7,727,292

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 548,267 � 548,267
Deposits 1,828,560 � 1,828,560
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 3,301,823 � 3,301,823
Deferred financing costs, net 1,562,338 � 1,562,338
Goodwill 11,389,654 � 11,389,654

Total non-current assets 18,630,642 � 18,630,642

TOTAL ASSETS $ 26,357,934 $ � $ 26,357,934

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 4,924,224 $ 3,143,724 $ 8,067,948
Accounts payable 833,608 � 833,608
Billing in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 32,385 � 32,385
Accrued liabilities 5,520,515 � 5,520,515
Deferred rent 443,603 � 443,603
Deferred revenue 3,264,283 � 3,264,283

Total current liabilities 15,018,618 3,143,724 18,162,342

Deferred rent 867,850 � 867,850
Deferred revenue 1,163,738 � 1,163,738

Total non-current liabilities 2,031,588 � 2,031,588

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,050,206 3,143,724 20,193,930

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock�authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation preference
of $100 per share) Series A 7% Convertible; issued and
outstanding, 44,557 shares of $.0001 par value 4 � 4

4,632 � 4,632

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

138

Common stock�authorized, 85,000,000 shares, 46,306,589 issued
and outstanding of $.0001 par value

As of December 31, 2005

Additional paid-in capital 51,529,332 (2,608,016) 48,921,316
Accumulated deficit (42,226,240) (535,708) (42,761,948)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 9,307,728 (3,143,724) 6,164,004

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 26,357,934 $ � $ 26,357,934

F-23

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

139

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 956,230 $ � $ 956,230
Marketable debt securities 1,000,000 � 1,000,000
Receivables
Billed, less allowance for doubtful receivables of $422,393 1,698,144 (90,090) 1,608,054
Unbilled 310,523 � 310,523

Due from selling stockholders and other 60,793 (32,000) 28,793
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 6,292,603 � 6,292,603
Inventory 29,599 � 29,599
Prepaid expenses 113,130 � 113,130

Total current assets 10,461,022 (122,090) 10,338,932

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 644,101 � 644,101
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 657,000 � 657,000
Deposits 2,838,031 � 2,838,031
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 4,177,279 (77,982) 4,099,297
Deferred financing costs, net � 938,118 938,118
Goodwill 12,067,248 (43,635) 12,023,613

Total non-current assets 20,383,659 816,501 21,200,160

TOTAL ASSETS $ 30,844,681 $ 694,411 $ 31,539,092

LIABILITIES:
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 3,255,182 $ (192,460) $ 3,062,722
Advances from stockholders 12,753 � 12,753
Accounts payable 1,325,282 23,810 1,349,092
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 760,807 � 760,807
Accrued liabilities 4,639,619 (43,635) 4,595,984
Deferred rent 393,676 � 393,676
Deferred revenue 3,166,356 � 3,166,356

Total current liabilities 13,553,675 (212,285) 13,341,390

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities 5,286,951 4,978,439 10,265,390
Deferred rent 1,311,454 � 1,311,454
Deferred revenue 71,203 � 71,203

Total non-current liabilities 6,669,608 4,978,439 11,648,047

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,223,283 4,766,154 24,989,437

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock�authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation preference
of $100 per share) Series C 7% Convertible; issued and
outstanding, 62,182 shares of $.01 par value 623 � 623

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

140

As of December 31, 2004

Common stock�authorized, 85,000,000 shares, 40,680,691 issued
and outstanding of $.01 par value 406,808 � 406,808
Additional paid-in capital 45,325,172 (226,441) 45,098,731
Accumulated deficit (35,111,205) (3,845,302) (38,956,507)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) 10,621,398 (4,071,743) 6,549,655

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 30,844,681 $ 694,411 $ 31,539,092

F-24

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

141

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,012,790 $ � $ 1,012,790
Receivables billed 409,803 (308,620) 101,183
Inventory 65,857 � 65,857
Prepaid expenses 165,929 � 165,929

Total current assets 1,654,379 (308,620) 1,345,759

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 60,157 � 60,157
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 68,306 � 68,306
Deferred financing costs, net 81,900 � 81,900

Total non-current assets 210,363 � 210,363

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,864,742 $ (308,620) $ 1,556,122

LIABILITIES:
Advances from stockholders $ 34,030 $ � $ 34,030
Accounts payable 351,742 � 351,742
Accrued liabilities 173,736 (18,200) 155,536
Deferred revenue 10,000 � 10,000

Total current liabilities 569,508 (18,200) 551,308

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities 10,431,223 (57,543) 10,373,680

Total non-current liabilities 10,431,223 (57,543) 10,373,680

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,000,731 (75,743) 10,924,988

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock�authorized, 5,000,000 shares (liquidation preference
of $100 per share) Series B 9% Convertible; issued and
outstanding, 4,180 shares of $.01 par value 42 � 42
Common stock�authorized, 85,000,000 shares, issued and
outstanding 21,222,990 of $.01 par value 212,229 � 212,229
Additional paid-in capital 18,327,992 � 18,327,992
Accumulated deficit (27,676,252) (232,877) (27,909,129)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) (9,135,989) (232,877) (9,368,866)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 1,864,742 $ (308,620) $ 1,556,122

F-25

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

142

BIO-key International, Inc. and Subsidiary
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As of December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments (15,213,186) 6,058,235 (9,154,951)
Depreciation 244,450 � 244,450
Amortization:
Intangible assets 1,323,601 � 1,323,601
Deferred financing costs 186,279 � 186,279
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and
beneficial conversion features 4,124,759 (2,026,786) 2,097,973

Allowance for doubtful receivables 48,148 � 48,148
(Gain) Loss on sale of marketable debt securities 20,000 � 20,000
Deferred rent (393,677) � (393,677)
Options and warrants issued for services and other 664,043 � 664,043

Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade 345,050 � 345,050
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 2,468,770 � 2,468,770
Inventories 20,839 � 20,839
Prepaid expenses and other (65,227) � (65,227)
Accounts payable (549,036) � (549,036)
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts (317,737) � (317,737)
Accrued liabilities 1,029,404 � 1,029,404

[…]

Other 50,000 � 50,000

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,825,069 � 1,825,069

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net advance from (to) stockholders (12,753) � (12,753)
Issuance of convertible bridge notes 250,000 � 250,000
Repayment of convertible bridge notes (250,000) � (250,000)
Issuance of long-term obligations 4,822,250 � 4,822,250
Repayment of long term obligations (1,908,212) � (1,908,212)
Financing costs (248,406) � (248,406)
Exercise of warrants 558,788 � 558,788
Payment of offering costs (56,642) � (56,642)

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,155,025 � 3,155,025

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 466,597 � 466,597
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 956,230 � 956,230

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

143

As of December 31, 2005

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 1,422,827 $ � $ 1,422,827

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

F-26

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

144

BIO-key International, Inc. and Subsidiary
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As of December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � 3,008,419 3,008,419
Depreciation 77,912 � 77,912
Amortization:
Intangible assets 424,574 111,225 535,799
Deferred financing costs 14,622 � 14,622
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and beneficial
conversion features 120,016 637,302 757,318

Allowance for doubtful receivables 71,384 � 71,384
(Gain) Loss on sale of marketable debt securities (33,125) � (33,125)
Write down of investment 50,000 � 50,000
Deferred rent (91,291) � (91,291)
Options and warrants issued for services and other 55,150 � 55,150

Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade 1,455,321 (186,530) 1,268,791
Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts (906,649) � (906,649)
Inventories 36,258 � 36,258
Prepaid expenses and other 273,588 � 273,588
Accounts payable (386,315) 23,810 (362,505)
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 899,857 � 899,857
Accrued liabilities 936,850 18,200 955,050
Deferred revenue (1,405,446) � (1,405,446)

Net cash used in operating activities (5,644,759) � (5,644,759)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisition of PSG (498,937) � (498,937)
Acquisition of AMG (10,431,878) � (10,431,878)
Capital expenditures (275,193) � (275,193)
Purchases of marketable debt securities (5,887,500) � (5,887,500)
Proceeds from sale of marketable debt securities 4,920,625 � 4,920,625
Deposits (2,760,583) � (2,760,583)
Patents and patents pending (149,687) � (149,687)
Other (46,552) � (46,552)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (15,129,705) � (15,129,705)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net advance from (to) stockholders (54,437) � (54,437)
Issuance of long-term obligations 10,164,680 437,159 10,601,839
Repayment of long term obligations (401,563) � (401,563)
Financing costs (84,841) (437,159) (522,000)
Sale of common stock 11,248,803 � 11,248,803
Exercise of warrants 1,950 � 1,950
Repurchase of warrants and other (125,000) � (125,000)
Payment of offering costs (31,688) � (31,688)

Net cash provided by financing activities 20,717,904 � 20,717,904

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (56,560) � (56,560)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,012,790 � 1,012,790

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

145

As of December 31, 2004

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 956,230 $ � $ 956,230

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

F-27

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

146

BIO-key International, Inc. and Subsidiary
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As of December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Loss $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � (857,545) (857,545)
Depreciation 6,386 � 6,386
Amortization:
Discounts on convertible debt related to warrants and
beneficial conversion features 415,634 800,002 1,215,636

Non-cash interest 1,131,053 � 1,131,053
Options and warrants issued for services and other 156,000 � 156,000
Common stock issued for services and other 76,000 � 76,000

Change in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable trade (341,805) 308,620 (33,185)
Inventories (65,857) � (65,857)
Prepaid expenses and other (115,032) � (115,032)
Accounts payable (2,951) � (2,951)
Accrued liabilities (300,500) (18,200) (318,700)
Deferred revenue 10,000 � 10,000

Net cash used in operating activities (2,857,145) � (2,857,145)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditures (66,543) � (66,543)
Other (28,215) � (28,215)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (94,758) � (94,758)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net advance from (to) stockholders 34,030 � 34,030
Issuance of long-term obligations 3,852,250 � 3,852,250
Sale of common stock 61,665 � 61,665

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,947,945 � 3,947,945

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 996,042 � 996,042
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 16,748 � 16,748

[…]

Repayment of convertible notes (250,000) � �
Issuance of long-term obligations 4,920,251 9,841,051 2,152,250
Repayment of long term obligations (1,894,148) (400,000) �
Financing costs (374,614) (522,000) �
Net refund of offering costs 100,000 � �
Exercise of warrants 558,787 1,950 �
Sale of common stock � 11,248,803 �
Repurchase of warrants and other � (125,000) �
Offering costs (56,644) (31,688) �

Net cash provided by financing activities 3,240,879 19,963,857 2,190,782

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

200

Nine Months Ended September 30,

NET INCREASE IN CASH 540,958 1,958,779 42,026
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 956,230 1,012,790 16,748

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 1,497,188 $ 2,971,569 $ 58,774

F-72

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

201

   The following tables set forth, for each of the quarters and for each of the interim balance sheet dates presented, the amounts of the
restatement adjustments and reconciliation from previously reported amounts to restated amounts.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 3,059,854 $ � $ 3,059,854
License fees and other 840,537 39,200 879,737

3,900,391 39,200 3,939,591
Costs and other expenses
Cost of services 835,565 � 835,565
Cost of license fees and other 327,857 � 327,857
Selling, general and administrative 2,846,623 � 2,846,623
Research, development and engineering 2,075,070 � 2,075,070

6,085,115 � 6,085,115

Operating loss (2,184,724) 39,200 (2,145,524)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 26,062 � 26,062
Interest expense (505,055) (329,861) (834,916)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � 3,576,881 3,576,881
Gain on sale of marketable securities (20,000) � (20,000)

Total other income (deductions) (498,993) 3,247,020 2,748,027

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (2,683,717) $ 3,286,220 $ 602,503

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Numerator
Net income (loss) $ (2,683,717) $ 3,286,220 $ 602,503

Convertible Preferred Stock dividends and accretion (10,692) (78,493) (89,185)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (2,694,409) $ 3,207,727 $ 513,318

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 42,662,253 42,662,253 42,662,253

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share $ (0.06) $ (0.07) $ 0.01

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Numerator
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (2,694,409) $ 3,207,727 $ 513,318

Effect of Dilutive Securities:
Convertible Debentures � (2,141,436) (2,141,436)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B3

202

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders and